to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the market dominant or the competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the market dominant or the competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's Web site (http://www.prc.gov). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3007 40

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern market dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: CP2017–213; Filing Title: Notice of the United States Postal Service of Filing a Modification to a Global Expedited Package Services 7 Negotiated Service Agreement; Filing Acceptance Date: October 6, 2017; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 17, 2017.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2018–4 and CP2018–6; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to add Priority Mail Contract 367 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision. Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: October 6, 2017; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et

seq.; Public Representative: Michael L. Leibert; Comments Due: October 17, 2017.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2018–5 and CP2018–7; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to add Priority Mail Contract 368 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision. Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: October 6, 2017; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Michael L. Leibert; Comments Due: October 17, 2017.

This notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–22226 Filed 10–12–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of notice: October 13, 2017.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on October 6, 2017, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 368 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2018–5, CP2018–7.

Elizabeth A. Reed,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2017–22038 Filed 10–12–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-81837; File No. SR-NASDAQ-2017-096]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Waive Nasdaq's Entry Fee When a New Entity Lists in Connection With Certain Transactions Between Two or More Nasdaq-Listed Companies

October 6, 2017.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") and Rule 19b—4 thereunder, notice is hereby given that on September 26, 2017, The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq" or the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II, and III below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to waive Nasdaq's Entry Fee when a new entity lists in connection with a transaction between two or more Nasdaq-listed companies (or involving assets from such companies), where at least one of the Nasdaq-listed companies ceases to be separately listed.

The text of the proposed rule change is set forth below. Proposed new language is italicized; deleted text is in brackets.

5910. The Nasdaq Global Market (including the Nasdaq Global Select Market)

(a) Entry Fee

(1)–(6) No change.

(7) The fees described in this Rule 5910(a) shall not be applicable with respect to any securities that:

(i) No change.

- (ii) are listed on the New York Stock Exchange and Nasdaq, if the issuer of such securities ceases to maintain their listing on the New York Stock Exchange and the securities instead are designated as national market securities under Rule 5220; [or]
- (iii) are listed on another national securities exchange but not listed on

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.